The exposure of the Company to this risk is limited to
the financial instruments with RABO Bank (€ 500k at
Rabo base rate + 500 bps), DZ Bank (€ 1,300k at
Euribor +275 bps) and Tomorrow Focus AG (€ 800k at

Euribor +300 bps). Due to the nature of the financial
instruments it holds as well as the fact that assets are
held to maturity the Convertible Bonds are expected
to be converted into common shares, either on or
prior to maturity date. The Convertible Bonds
outstanding at 2015 year-end are non-interest
bearing. Management regularly assesses the
outstanding debt position and evaluates funding
opportunities.

At 2015 year-end, the Company held € 559k (2014:
€ 265k) short term (interest bearing) debt, resulting
from the acquisitions of Light, TFT and the
settlement of the Samar claim. This consists of a
current account loan of € 34k to one of the previous
shareholders of Light, bearing an interest rate of
6.5%, € 200k payable to the previous owner of TFT,
€ 200k payable to DZ bank and € 125k payable to
Samar.  All short term debts could be paid back
immediately at any time.

Business Combinations

Acquisitions 2015
No acquisitions have been made in 2015.

Liability Interest rate
Amount

30-9-2015
+10 basis

points
-10 basis

points

TF AG EURIBOR + 300 bps  800 0.8 -0.8

DZ Bank EURIBOR + 275 bps  1,300 1.3 -1.3

Rabobank RABO BASE + 500bps  500 0.5 -0.5

The impact of a variable interest rate on the liabilities are as follows:

80

1) Intangible Fixed Assets
The movements in Intangible Assets are summarized below:

(Accounts on page 68)

Intangible Fixed Assets  Goodwill

 CSP
 Trade-

mark
 Customer

 Base

 Software
 develop-

ment
costs

 Purchased
Software Total

Accumulated Investments per September 30, 2013  3,847  1,095  354  2,795  895  8,986

Accumulated Amortization per September 30, 2013  -   -   (137)  (1,724)  (596)  (2,457)

Accumulated Impairments per September 30, 2013  (1,661)  (295)  (16)  (357)  (260)  (2,589)